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NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

TARIFF INDUSTRY ASSISTANCE (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO, 199778

Applications Advertised for Objection
Clesing Date for Objections 25th March 1997

No. 20

1 Notce is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised ib the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an
objection should do sa in writing, to the Ministry of Commerce, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 0-4-473-8949 indicated by the reference number, before 25th March 1997.
All submissions should inclade:
~  the Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice number;
—  the Tariff item; and
- Reference number.

2 All submissions from local manufacturers should include:
- therange of alternative goods made locally;
~  the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative);
-~ present and potential output;

- details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.

3 All submissions objecting to arequest for the withdrawal of a concession should include:
- reasons why the local product on which protection is sought is not a suitable alternative;
~  full technical details of the goods against which tariff protection is sought.
4 Where further information is required in order 1 make 2 submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of
Commerce quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

Part Appn. *Category
Tariff Name and Address i Ref, of
Itemn Description of Goods of Applicant Ref. No. Appn,
2106.90.09 Fortijuce nutritionat supplement suited for medical use Nutricia Australasia Ltd 99 9943539D A
PO Box 62523
Central Park
AUCKLAND 6
21069009  Fortimel nytritional supplement suited for medical use Nutrieia Australasia Ltd 99 0945421 A
PO Box 62523
Cenral Park
AUCKLAND 6
21069009  Nutkison high protein/high ghstarmine suited for medicinal use Nutricia Australasia Ltd 99 994540H A
PO Box 62523
Central Park
AUCKLAND 6
21069009  Nutri concentrated 75 suited for use as tube feed Nutricia Austratasia Lid 99 994538F A
PO Box 62523
Central Park
AUCKLAND 6
2106.90.09  Nutricia carbohydrate free mixture suited for medical use Nuwricia Australasia Ltd 99 994541F A
PO Box 62523
Central Park
AUCKLAND 6
3004.90.19  Combivent respules (UDV's) Boehringer Ingelhejm (NZ) Ltd 26 994562] A
PO Box 76-216
Manukan City
AUCKLAND
3506.91.00  Plexus methacrylae adhesives with activaror, viz: MA300, MA320, Fibreglass International NZ Lid 99 993719G A
MA330, MA340, A0420 MAS50, MASS5, MAGOO C/- PO Box 286
AUCKLAND
392690.61  CURRENT APPROVAL:
Solid water calibration phantoms, of epoxy resin 59 990772G v
3926.90.61) REQUESTED AFPROVYAL:
3926.90.69) Radiotherapy quality assurance phantoms Alphatech Sysiems Limited 99 994563G v
C/- Meadows Freight Limited
PO Box 53-G12
AUCKLAND AIRPORT
39269069 CURRENT APPROVAL:
Specialty surgical operating drapes. viz: ring, pouch, U, cardiovascular/ 99 KN9E3E v
angiography, cystoscopy, neurosurgery, obstetrics/cesarean birth,
ophthalmology/head and neck orthopaedics, pediatrics, peri-gyn/laparoscopy
39.26) REQUESTED APPROVAL:
48.18) Surgical operating drapes Rem Systems Lid 99 994384G v
Ci- A Brown & CoLtd
PO Box 1036

AUCKLAND
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Tariff Industry Assistarce (Advertisement) Notice No. 1997/8 — continued
Part Appn. *Category
Tariff Nanx and Address I Ref. of
liem Descri tion of Goods of Applicant Ref. No. Appr.
6002.30.12  Knitted fabrics: Moontide International 99 9945578 ™M
Shantg: 1g CEO958 69% tactel, 16% polyester, 15% lycra — 1200 metres C/- International Services Ltd
Diamond X13 - 6160 80% tactel, 20% lycra — 400 metres PO Box 73-110
Lace K pit 978534 81% nylon, 10% rayon, 9% spandex — 1500 yards AUCKLAND AIRPORT
Lace K kit 97853-4 81% nylen 10% DL rayon, 9% spandex — 1200 yards
6002.30.12)  Knitted fabric 100cm wide 75% acetate, 18% potyamide, 7% elastane —  Ninon Modes Ltd 99 994555F ™
6002.91.18)  2,600m: — 5115 PO Box 6167
Knittex] fabric 135cm wide 100% wool - 700m — 5/862 WELLINGTON
Kuitted fabric 140cm wide 67% acetate, 24% polyamide; 9% elastane —
800m - R Carlos
Knitte:! fabric 140cm wide 78% acetate, 14% nylon, 8% lycra — 650m —
Fortany
Knitted fabric 150em wide 70% cotton, 25% polyamide, 5% lycra -
800m -- 8/367
Knitted fabric 150cm wide 80% acetate, 20% polyamide — 2,600m — 4972
6002.41.18) 1. Polyuster 43%, viscose 55%, lycra 2% 817/196 350m’ Zambesi Workroom Ltd 99 994559] ™
6002.93.09) 2. Poly:jmide 100% 818 162/163 350m" 38 Cheshire St
3. Viscise 100% 818 408 70m’ Parnell
4. 73% wool, 18% zngora, 6% polyamide, 3% lycra 818/404 200m’ AUCKLAND
6002.93.09 4062 prague 100% potyester special varn knit 225 gm/m’ — Charles Parsons (NZ) Ltd a9 9945611 M
3500 metres only PO Box 38
AUCKLAND
6307.90.28  Dental ind medical surgical face masks Crown Dental & Medical Lid 99 9945581 A
PO Box 33-061
CHRISTCHURCH
70.10 Flip toy: bottles sizes 375mls, 250mls, 200mls, 297 to 5/97 Wild Appetite 99 994556D ™
C/- Al Brown & CoLid
PO Box 1036
AUCKLAND
70109250 7480 bottles — 375ml, 11/96 to 2/97 Carter & Associates 99 9945608 ™
C/- Burlington Air Express
PO Box 2G70
ATUCKLAND
8414.80.01 CURR INT APPROVAL:
Compr: ssor outfits, other than vehicle drawn: 99 9902330 v
EXCLLDING:
(1) Rex: procating types with a piston displacement from 0.94 fires/second
up to i Heres/second (inclusive), with working pressures up to 1100 kPa
(2) Ret: procating types with a piston displacement from 20 liwes/second up
to 200 litres/second (inclusive), with working pressures from 1500 kPa and
above
(3) Rer: procadng types with a piston displacement up to 15 litres/second
(irclusi ve) with working pressures exceeding 30,000 kPa
Note: For the purposes of this concession a “compressor outfit” is a
compn: sor (pump), primemaver (motor), either an air receiver ar a separator
to store: the compressed air, a chassis or mounting plate, often utilising the air
receive: ' itself, and some form of pressure control to limit automatically the
maximrim discharge pressare by cither stopping the corupressor or otherwise
causing it 1o cease or reduce pumping
$414.80.01 REQU ESTED APPROVAL:
Compressor outfits, other than vehicle drawn: Hieff Engineering 99 9945751 v
EXCL.IDING C/- PO Box 14030
Recipr: cating types with a piston displacement up to 15 litres/second CHRISTCHURCH
(inclusive) with working pressures exceeding 30,000 kPa
Note: ¥ or the purposes of this concession, a “compressor outfit” is a
compreisor (pump), primemover (motor), ¢ither an air receiver or a
separalur to store the compressed air, a chassis or mounting plate, often
utilising; the air receiver itself, and some form of pressare control to limit
autom feally the maximum discharge pressure by either stopping the
compre ssor or otherwise cansing it to cease or reduce pumping
84.21 Filters «l, air or fuel suited for use on internal combustion engines, viz: Sphinz Manufacturing Co Lid 99 90377RB w
The fol lowing deletions: PO Box 12-315
Model OE Number Application Penrose
AC 8941017690 AIR FILTER ELEMENT AUCKLAND
AC 8970215760 OIL
AC . ACA9057 AIR
AC ACLSD29 0L
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Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice No. 1997/8 - continued
Pary Appn. *Category
Tariff Name and Address I Ref. of
Tiem Description of Goods of Applicant Ref. No. Appn.
AMC HAG71 AlR
AMC MO525 OIL
AMC NO232 OIL
CLARK 1810143 HYDRAULIC
CLARK 3779851 FUEL
DONALDSON P14-0633 AIR
DONALDSON P52-6752 AR
DONALDSON P55-0021 OIL
DONALDSON P55-0028 FUEL
DONALDSON P55-0034 OIL
DONALDSON P55-0056 FUEL
DONALDSON P55-0225 FUEL
DONALDSON P554017 OIL
DONALDSON P90-0571 AIR
FENDT F284 201 310040 OIL
FLEETGUARD AF4046 AIR
FLEETGUARD AF4696 AIR
FLEETGUARD AF483 AIR
FLEETGUARD FF5099 FUEL
FLEETGUARD LF3332 OIL
FORD ESNN-9B518-BA  AIR
FRAM LAGSTS AIR
FRAM LO728K OIL
FRAM PHS126 OIL
FRAM PH5190 OoIL
FRAM PHS5529 OIL
FRAM PH5583 oL
HITACHI 4294841 OIL
KRALINATOR LA1L1OF AR
LIEBHERR 7004209 OIL
MICRO T-3152 OIL
MICRO T-8212 oL
NISSAN 15208-20N0O2 [shi1 8
NISSAN 15208-40L00 OILL
RYCO [F0288 AIR
RYCO IFO317 OIL
RYCO I[FO318 oL
RYCO TFO325 OIL
RYCO Z402UBZ OIL
RYCO ZA15UBZ OIL
RYCO ZAI6UBZ O
TCM A15274-99289  OIL
8428.33.00 Patato seooper, designed for the loading/unloading of potaioes Heinz Wattie Ltd 99 994570K A
C/- MS International Customs & Forwarding
PO Box 59 150
Mangere Bridge
AUCKLAND
8428.39.00  Hydraulic random width timber stacker Carter Holt Harvey Timber 99 994568H A
C/- PO Box 73-111
AUCKLAND AIRPORT
8433.60.09  Potato handling equipment viz: dirt eliminator and sizer Heinz Wattie Lid 99 994560F A
C/- MS Imernational Customs & Forwarding
PO Box 59 150
Mangere Bridge
AUCKLAND
845221.00  One only upstroke pressbrake fine bender Amada FBI}M 1 to arrive before  Moffat Ltd 99 9945748 CE
31 May 1997 C/- Trade Consultants Ltd
PO Box 4287
AUCKLAND 1
8479.89.00  Symhetic filament wet tipping and flagging machine, suited for useinthe  Paint Aids Ltd 9 954571H A
manufaciure of paint brushes C/- PO Box 286
AUCKLAND
85044001  Battery charger/adapter, suitable for use with lithium ion batteries Sony NZ Ltd 99 " 994566A A

C/- Schenker International Lid

PO Box 73012

AUCKLAND AIRPORT
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Tariff Industry Assists: ice {Advertiserment) Notice No. 1997/8 - continued
Part Appn. *Category
Tariff Name and Address o Ref, of
Item Descrijition of Goods of Applicant Ref. No. Appn
8525.20.09  Transciivers, trunking, with built in paging ransminer and 68 character  Nokia Telecommmuications Ltd 9% 904564E A
alpha - numeric display C/- International Services Ltd

PO Box 73110

AUCKLAND AIRPORT
87168009  Aero-c.ster load modules — for moving beavy anicles Ministry of Commerce 599 2031660 w

PO Box 1473

WELLINGTON
9306.21.01 12 gany e shotgun cartridges with Gordon recoil system Barwell Pacific Ltd 99 994565C A

PO Box 87 086

Meadowbank

AUCKLAND 5
9401.80.00 High cl airs, folding, height adjustable Foldaway Industries Ltd 9 99456TK A

BO Bax 398

NAPIER

* Category of Appi:cation;

- General Approval

- Capital Equipment

- Inputs to Manufacturing - Inability to Supply
- Inadequate Production
Manufacturers’ Samples

- Revocaton of Unused Concession
Shortfall

Special Siwation

- Variation of Existing Concesston
- Withdrawal of Concession

- Denotes amendment or addition

(g}

Dated at Wellington this 27th day of February 1997,

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Commerce.
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Tariff Act 1988
TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 8) 1997

I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Comerce, acting pursaant to section & of the Tariff Act 1983 under delegated authority hereby:

(2) Inaccordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified
in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and

) Inaccordance with Part I of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule ta this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that
Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which 1 prescribe; and

(c) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazese, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respest of the entry of goods listed in the
Third Schedule to this notice; and

(d) Decline to approve in respect of the goods Yisted in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made,

FIRST SCHEDULE
Concessions Approved

Tariff Rates of Duty Il Ref, Effective
Item Descripton of Goods Normal Pref. No. From To

7

2106.50.90 Black bean paste Free Free
3214.10.09 Tremco spectretn 2 silicone sealant Free Free
3405.90.00 ESL.CRYL 7780 anionic floor finish concentrate Free Free
3506.10.00 Weldmix adhesive, polyurethane, in two pot cartridges Free Free
350691.00 Eastobond HL 0008 hot melt adbesive Free Free
3920.10.09 Vapour barrier fabric being a woven polyethylene, laminated on one side Free Free
with metallised mylar and coated on the other with pelyethylene
6307.90.28 Pneumatic, air flow mattresses, of a kind used for medical treatment Free Fres
6406.10.00 Diving boot or diving shoe uppers of neoprene, coated on one or both Free Free
sides with polyarethane
6805.10.19 Cloth backed abrrasive belts exceeding 1950mm in width Free Free
7307.21.01) Unscrewed stainless steel tube and pipe fittings of a nominal internal diameter Free Free
7307.23.01) exceeding 102 mm
7307.28.11) EXCLUDING:
{a) Bellows type expansion joints sizes 103 mm to 153-40 mm inchusive, excluding
hydrostatically formed or rolled and seam welded varicties intended for stearn joints
or pipework applications
(b) Pressed stainless steel neck rings up to and including sizes 304.8 mm
internal diameter and of thicknesses 25 mm to 3 ;nm
7604.29.00 Alurninium door skirt exeruded from alloy with a cirumscribing circle Free Free
exceeding 400mm
8306.30.00 Picture and similar frames of zinc Free Free
8419.81.00 Wood fired pizza oven Free Free
5433.60.09 Continuous screen, produce sizing/grading machine Free Free
8477.40.00 Polystyrene block moulding machine with or without mixer Free Free
8479.89.00 Modified atmosphere packaging systems and interfaces Free Free
$481.80.19 Flexible commereial pre rinse units Free Free
8481.80.19 Globe control valves, fitted with actuators and springs viz: Free Free
() one inch stainless steel bodied, or
(b) four itich cast carbon alloy bodied, or
(c) three inch, three way control of cast carbon alloy bodied
A 2403.70.00 Cabinets, snap together, wall mounted and free standing types, made of Free Free 9 9843648 1296
pelypropylene
A 9505.50.00 McDonald entertainment packs consisting of childrens novelty items Free Free
A 9506.91.60 I8O-lateral strength training equipment being machines that work each Free Free
side of the body independently, viz:
H-8quat machine
Seated and lying leg curl
Super horizontal calf raise
Standing/seated shrug
Rowing
Lateral raise
Leg extension
Hip and back
Gripper
Seated dip
4-way ek
Behind the neck press
Bench press/seated dip
Abdominal crunch

94I127E 996

991461H  12/94
994391K 1296
994352H 1296
9943511 10/96
904393F 1256

P

994371E 1296
904369C 1296

9O4368E 1256
904554H 397

EE €8 BELBEE

e R

>

904367C 1296

9B417BK 1096
9543564 1296
994389H 12996
9943RBK. 12096
994385E 1286
994355C 12196
994208  10/96

P> > M
BEEBEEBE 8

994390A  12/%
2042360 11/96

g8

DUTY CONCESSIONS FOR CERTAIN CHILDREN'S CLOTHING

These concessions include children's garments made of textiles or plastic, designed to be worn by children between two and seven years of age, of a height exceeding 86cm but not
exceeding 123cm. However, the following parments are excluded from coverage:

Briefs and utwjerpants

Singlets and other vests (but tot T-Shirg)

Socks

Swimwear

Skivvies (thin, high or rolt necked, long sleeved, knitted garment with/or without neckline opening)
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Tariff Concession Appro rals, Withdrawals and Declines Notice No. 1997/8—continued

The goods covered by these concessions are included in the following tariff headings of Chapters 39, 61 and 62:

3926.20 6..01 61,02 61.03
61.04 605 61.06 61.07
61.08 6..09 61.10 61.12
61.14 6..15 6201 62.02
62.03 5..04 62.05 62.06
627 6..08 62.1¢ 62,11
62.12 6:.15

Maximum Garment Miasurements
To be eligible for conces: jonary entry garments must not exceed the maximum measurements specified below:

«  Gamments, long sleeved, having a maximum dimension of $9cm, measured from the cervical, (being the top centre back of the garment at the point where any trim, rib, collar, etc.,
joins the body of the: garment) to the cuff. (Note; where sleeve terminates with a turned up cuff, measurements must not excead 62 oo when cuff is mrted down),

»  Garments designed t>be worn or the upper part of the body, short sieeved or sleeveless, having a maximum chest circumference of 81cm, measured armpit o armpit.
*  Other short sleeved of sleeveless garments, having a maximum length of 88cm measured from the highest point in the back fo bottom of bem.
*  Skirts, haviog a mar: mum length of 6lcm measured from waist to bottom of hem.

*  Trousers, full length, having a maximum length of 76cm measured from waist 1 bottom of bem. (Note: where trousers terminate with a turmed up cuff, measaresmentt must not
exceed 79cm when ;¢ cuff is turned down).

*  Trousers, short, baving a maximum length of 61cm, measured from waist-cntch-waist,

Garmments, {other than the: e specifically excluded) in respect of which the Collector is satisfied they are designed to be worn by children between two and seven years of age and with a
body height exceeding 84 1m but not exceeding 123cm.

These maximum measure: nents are based on measurements for children of 7 years of age, as specified by NZ Standard 8772:1973 and NZ Standard 8774:1973.

Height Chest ‘Waist Hip
Girls -
average buld 122cm 68cm 6lem T3ecm
taller & slimmer tha!. average 125cm f6cm 5%m Tlem
shorter & piumper thin average 11%cm TOcm 63cm 75cm
Boys - 123em &5cm 6lem
Labelling Requirement;

To be eligible for coneessi tnary entry, all garments must have a permanently attached label stating the age or height of the child for whom the garment is designed.

Tariff Fayable
The taniff applicable to qu: lifying garments will be the current ad valorem rate applicable under Part 1 of the Tariff,

Note: These concessions (0 not apply to babies’ and young infants’ {up to 2 year of age) garments which are designed for young children of a body height not exceeding 86cm. These
ganments may be eligible | nder the infantswear concession of Tariff Chapters 61 and 62.

Part
Tariff Rates of Duty I Ref. Effective
Tiem Description of Goods Normal Pref. Ref. No. From To

5436 11297
904528] 297

3926.20 Ad valorem rate applicable under Part I of the Tariff
61.01) " Ad valorem rate applicable under Part I of the Tariff
61.02)
61.03)
61.04)
61.05)
61.06)
61.07)
61.08)
61.09)
61.10)
61.12)
61.14)
62.01)
62.03)
62.05)
62.07)
62.08)
62.11)
62.12)
A 6115.93.00) Ad valorem rate applicable under Part [ of the Tariff 2] 4544l 1772197
6115.99.09)
A 6115.11.09) Ad valorem rate applicable under Part T of the Tariff 9 9045451 11T
6115.12.09)
6115.19.09)
6115.93.19)
6115.93.39)
A 6202.92.09) Ad valorem rate applicable under Pari 1 of the Tariff 99 994546G  17/2/97
6202.93.09)

P
BE
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Tariff Concession Appravals, Withdrawals and Declines Notice No. 1997/8—continued
Part
Tariff Rates of Duty I Ref. Effective
Item Description of Goods Normal Pref. Ref. No. From To
A 6204.32.09) Ad valoretn raw applicable under Part 1 of the Tariff 9 9MS4TE 177297
6204.33.09)
6204.52.09)
6204.53.059)
6204.59,09)
6204.61.09)
6204.62.09)
6204,63.00)
6204.69.08)
A 6206.10.09) Ad valorem rate applicable under Part I of the Tariff 99 994548C 17297
6206.30.09)
6206.40.09)
6206.90.09)
A 6206.10.19) Ad valorem rate applicable under Part I of the Tariff 9 945404 17/2/97
6206.30.19)
6206.40,19)
6206,90.19)
A 6210.10.09 Ad valorem rate applicable under Part 1 of the Tariff 9 94550E 177297
A 6210.50.09 Ad valoremn rate applicable under Part I of the Tariff 95 994551C 1197
A 6215.10.09) Ad valorem rate applicable under Part I of the Tariff 99 9045524 177297
6215.20.09)
6215.90.09)
SECOND SCHEDULE
Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions
Part
Tariff Rates of Duty o Ref. Effectivc
Tremn Description of Goods Normal Pref. Ref. No. From To
™ 511230.08 Wool 60%, polyester 40% — 600m* Free  Free 99 9645184 187 997
™M 6002.30.12) Kuited fabrics, - articles, VE 28 stretch velvet — 400 metres Free Free 99 904366 1206 12497
6002.93.09) 7T scallop lace style 8641 — 800 metres
SP1035 boucle knit - 2500 metres
™ 7010.92.50} Clear glass bottes and jars, viz: Free Free 9 94370G 1296 1298
7010.93.70) 200mi clear round essence bottle
7010.93.90) 200 clear oval bottle
240ml clear tall round jar
250m] clear bexagonal sauce
250l clear food jar
250ml clear sance bottle
250ml clear tall square jar
270ml clear round sauce bottle
270ml clear square jar
285ml clear hexagonal jar
285ml clear honey bear jar
370ml clear honey jar
417mi clear food jar
™M T7607.20.00 Polyester reinforced foil Free Free 99 994216F 10@6 1097
CE 8421.80.19 Globe valves ~ two oaly, 16 inch, single pored, body of carbon steel Free  Free 99 994354E 1196 1087
(A216), stainless steel phug and scat fitted with actuaror as per cleared
on IE 1263182191
THIRD SCHEDULE
Concession Approvals Withdrawn
Part
Tariff Rates of Duty n Ref. Effective
Ttem Description of Gooads Normal Pref. Ref. No. From To
3910.00.09 Tremco ... sealant 991461H
6805.10,19 Cloth ... width 2021841
73.04) Tube ... 3 tm 561329K
7307
T907.00,00 Picture ... zinc 0041 TRK
BATT 40.00 Polystyrene ... mixer 9024541,
FOURTH SCHEDULE
Applications for Concessions Declined
Tariff Ref.
Ttem Description of Goods No.
8516.60.01 Bench top oven, fan forced heated air or conventional capability 994363D
8544 20.00 994170D

Coaxial cable with a power rating of 3500V RMS and above
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Tariff Concession Appr: vals, Withdrawals and Declines Notice No. 1997/8—continued

517

* Category of Approval: A -
CE -
GT -
™M -

General Approval

Capital Equipment

Goods in Transit

Inputs to Manufacturing - Inability to Supply
Inadeguate Production
Manufacturets' Samples
Revocation of Unused Concession
Shortfall

Special Sityation

Variation of Existing Concession
Adeministrative Amendment

NOTE

The concessions approv id subject to prescribed purposes and conditions 2s listed in the Second Schedule to this notice and declined applications for concessions as listed inthe
Fourth Schedule to this wtice will not be published in the Consaolidated List of Approvals.

Duated at Wellington thit 27th day of February 1997.

Y.A. MANKS, Ministry of Commerce
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DUTY CONCESSIONS FOR CERTAIN CHILDREN'S CLOTHING

Explanatory Note

1 You will note that under the First Schedule approval has been given to duty concessions for a wide range of children’s
clothing. The introduction of these concessions resulted from joint submissions made to the Minister of Commerce by the
Apparel and Textile Federation, the Importers Institute and the Retail and Wholesale Merchants Association. Under these
“childrenswear concessions” imports of certain garments for children between the age of two and seven years will be
exempted from the alternative specific tariffs. The concessions relate only to the removal of specific tariffs and eligible
garments will still be subject to the relevant Part I ad valorem tariff. The concessions take effect from 17 February 1997.

2 The concessions specifically exclude those garments where there is a more significant level of production in New
Zealand, namely, briefs, underpants, singlets, vests, socks, swimwear and skivvies.

3 The concessions do not apply to babies’ and voung infants' (up to two years of age) garments which are designed for
young children of a body height not exceeding 86cm. Such garments may be eligible under the infantswear concession of
Tariff Chapters 61 and 62.

4 If it is found, through monitoring, that the concessions are not able to be enforced at the border, they will be withdrawn
as provided for under the Part IT concessions policy. Essentially, such administrative withdrawal could occur if the
concessions are unable to be administered without compromising the Part I tariff assistance afforded to garments other
than those intended to be covered by the concessions.
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